

IN 91
Supreme Court of the United States

SAN CARLOS AVENUE LABEL

Petitioner

State of Arizona, Gila River Indian Community, Asarco LLC,
Philip Dodge Incorporated, San Carlos Irrigation and Drainage
District, City of National Gila Valley Irrigation District,
Franklin Irrigation District, Salt River Project, City of
Goodyear, BHR Capital Incorporated, and
United States of America

Respondents

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
ARIZONA SUPREME COURT

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR RESPONDENTS
GILA VALLEY IRRIGATION DISTRICT AND
FRANKLIN IRRIGATION DISTRICT**

DAVID A. BROWN
MICHAEL F. BROWN
BROWN & BROWN LAW OFFICES, P.C.
P.O. Box 3128
Phoenix, Arizona 85065
(928) 367-3235

L. ANTHONY FINES
Counsel of Record
LAW OFFICE OF
L. ANTHONY FINES, P.C.
35 N. Stone Avenue
Suite 1850
Tucson, Arizona 85701
(520) 547-2890

Attorneys for Respondents

Gila Valley Irrigation District and Franklin Irrigation District

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1
3
1
1
1

	<i>Page</i>
Question Presented	i
Corporate Disclosure Statement	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Cited Authorities	iv
Table of Appendices	ix
Statement of the Case	1
A. The Globe Equity Decree and the Apache Tribe's Water Resources.	1
B. The Apache Tribe's poverty.	6
Reasons for Denying the Petition	6
A. Introduction.	6
B. This Court's decision in Arizona v. San Carlos Apache Tribe does not require the state courts to determine the United States inadequately represented the Tribe in District Court.	13
C. The decision below does not violate the due process and equal protection provisions of the fifth and fourteenth amendments to the Constitution.	17
Conclusion	21

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 373 U.S. 546 (1963)	10, 18
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983)	9
<i>Arizona v. San Carlos Apache Tribe</i> , 463 U.S. 545 (1983)	13
<i>Brooks v. United States</i> , 119 F.2d 636 (9 th Cir. 1941)	14
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998)	12
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976)	13
<i>Fort Mohave Tribe v. United States</i> , 32 Fed. Cl. 29 (1994)	10
<i>Gila Valley Irrigation District v. United States</i> , 118 F.2d 507 (9 th Cir. 1941)	14
<i>Heckman v. United States</i> , 224 U.S. 413 (1912) ...	12
<i>In re: The Application For Water Rights of United States</i> , 101 P.3d 1072 (Colo. 2004)	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re the General Adjudication of All Rights to Use Water in the Gila River System and Source</i> , 195 Ariz. 411, 989 P.2d 739 (1999)	5, 20
<i>In re the General Adjudication of All Rights to Use Water in the Gila River System and Source</i> , 212 Ariz. 64, 127 P.3d 882, (2006), <i>reconsideration denied</i> , 134 P.3d 375 (2006)	1, 2, 7, 13, 14
<i>In re the General Adjudication of All Rights to Use Water in the Gila River System and Source</i> , 212 Ariz. 127 P.3d 882 (2006)	14
<i>Kasper v. Board of Election Com'rs of the City of Chicago</i> , 814 F.2d 332 (7 th Cir. 1987)	11
<i>Nevada v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 110 (1983)	8, 9, 16, 18
<i>Orion Tire Corp. V. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 268 F.3d 1133 (9 th Cir. 2001)	17
<i>Plotner v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 224 F.3d 1161 (10 th Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Rivet v. Regions Bank of Louisiana</i> , 522 U.S. 470 (1998)	16
<i>San Carlos Apache Tribe, et al. v. Superior Court of Arizona</i> , 193 Ariz. 195, 972 P.2d 179 (1999) ...	19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Stovall v. City of Cocoa, Fla.</i> 117 F.3d 1238 (11 th Cir. 1997)	11
<i>United States v. City of Miami, Florida</i> , 664 F.2d 435 (5 th Cir. 1981) (en banc)	11
<i>United States v. Gila Valley Irrigation District</i> , 117 F.3d 425 (9 th Cir. 1997)	13, 14
<i>United States v. Gila Valley Irrigation District</i> , 804 F. Supp. 1 (D. Ariz. 1992)	14
<i>United States v. Gila Valley Irrigation District</i> , 920 F. Supp. 1444 (D. Ariz. 1996)	4, 14
<i>United States v. Gila Valley Irrigation District</i> , 959 F.2d 242 (9 th Cir. 1992) (unpublished)	14
<i>United States v. Gila Valley Irrigation District</i> , 961 F.2d 1432 (9 th Cir. 1992)	14
<i>United States v. Gila Valley Irrigation District</i> , 804 F. Supp. 1 (D. Ariz. 1992)	14
<i>United States v. Gila Valley Irrigation District</i> , Globe Equity 59 (1935)	3
<i>Watts v. Pinckney</i> , 752 F.2d 406 (9 th Cir. 1985)	17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Annual Report on the Distributions of Waters of the Gila River, by the Water Commissioner to the United States District Court for the District of Arizona (2005), http://www.gilawater.org/annual.pdf	15
Charles J. Meyers, <i>The Colorado River</i> , 17 Stan. L. Rev. 1 (1966)	10
F. Cohen, <i>Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> (1988), § 8 P. 101	12
1B <i>Moore's Federal Practice</i> , 0.409(5) (2d ed. 1980)	11
<i>Restatement (Second) Judgments</i> , § 42(1)(e)	8
San Carlos Apache Tribe, Recreation & Wildlife Dept. (Fishing), http://www.sancarlosrecreationandwildlife.com/fishing.html	5

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
U.S. CONSTITUTION RULES & STATUTES	
Arizona Water Settlements Act of 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-451, Titles II and III, 118 Stat. 3478	16, 20
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 60(b)	15
Fort McDowell Indian Community Water Rights Settlement Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-628, Title IV, 104 Stat. 4469	20
Salt River Pima-Maricopa Indian Community Water Rights Settlement Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-512, 102 Stat. 2549	20
United States Supreme Court Rule 10	7, 16
